
 

 

 
 
Members: Simon Coles (Chair), Marcia Hill (Vice-Chair), Ian Aldridge, 

Mark Blaker, Sue Buller, Dixie Darch, Roger Habgood, 
Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

 
 

Agenda 
1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meetings of the Planning 
Committee on the 14 and 28 May  

(Pages 5 - 16) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have requested to 
speak, please note, a three minute time limit applies to each 
speaker and you will be asked to speak before Councillors 
debate the issue. 
 
Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic 

 

SWT Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 11th June, 2020, 
1.00 pm 
 
Webcasting - Virtual Meeting 
 
 

 



 

 

Due to the Government guidance on measures to reduce the 
transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), we will holding 
meetings in a virtual manner which will be live webcast on 
our website. Members of the public will still be able to register 
to speak and ask questions, which will then be read out by 
the Governance and Democracy Case Manager during 
Public Question Time and will either be answered by the 
Chair of the Committee, or the relevant Portfolio Holder, or 
be followed up with a written response. 
 

5. 36/20/0003  (Pages 17 - 20) 

 Erection of first floor extension, ground floor extension and 
garage at Little Pincombe Barn, Woodhill Barn, Stoke St 
Gregory. 

 

 

6. 44/20/0012  (Pages 21 - 28) 

 Partial rebuild and alterations to agricultural barn to be used 
for agricultural storage at Charleston Barn, Little Silver Lane, 
Wellington (retention of part works already undertaken) 
 

 

7. Latest appeals and decisions received  (Pages 29 - 32) 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded and webcast. You 
should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act 2018. Data collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with 
the Council’s policy. Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the 
Council Chamber and speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via the 
website or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please 
contact the officer as detailed above.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to the 
discussions. There is time set aside at the beginning of most meetings to allow 
the public to ask questions. Speaking under “Public Question Time” is limited to 3 
minutes per person in an overall period of 15 minutes. The Committee 
Administrator will keep a close watch on the time and the Chair will be 
responsible for ensuring the time permitted does not overrun. The speaker will 
be allowed to address the Committee once only and will not be allowed to 
participate further in any debate. Except at meetings of Full Council, where 
public participation will be restricted to Public Question Time only, if a member of 
the public wishes to address the Committee on any matter appearing on the 
agenda, the Chair will normally permit this to occur when that item is reached 
and before the Councillors begin to debate the item.  
 
If an item on the agenda is contentious, with a large number of people attending 
the meeting, a representative should be nominated to present the views of a 
group. These arrangements do not apply to exempt (confidential) items on the 
agenda where any members of the press or public present will be asked to leave 
the Committee Room. Full Council, Executive, and Committee agendas, reports 
and minutes are available on our website: www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 
The meeting room, including the Council Chamber at The Deane House are on 
the first floor and are fully accessible. Lift access to The John Meikle Room, is 
available from the main ground floor entrance at The Deane House. The Council 
Chamber at West Somerset House is on the ground floor and is fully accessible 
via a public entrance door. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are available 
across both locations. An induction loop operates at both The Deane House and 
West Somerset House to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid or 
using a transmitter. For further information about the meeting, please contact the 
Governance and Democracy Team via email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 

http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 14 05 2020 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 14 May 2020 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Roger Habgood, Ian Aldridge, Sue Buller, Marcia Hill, 
Martin Hill, Mark Lithgow, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, 
Brenda Weston, Loretta Whetlor, Gwil Wren, Mark Blaker and 
Dave Mansell 

Officers: Roy Pinney, (Shape Legal), Tracey Meadows (Democracy and 
Governance), Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist) and Denise 
Grandfield (Planning Specialist)  

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Blaker and Mansell 

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

146.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Simon Nicholls and Chris Morgan 
 

147.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 12 March 2020, 
circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 12 March 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

148.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action 
Taken 

Planning 
Committee 
Members 

3/21/20/013 All Committee 
declared that 
they knew the 
Cllr and his 
application 

Personal Spoke and 
Voted 

Cllr S Buller 24/18/0039 & 
49/19/0059.  

Ward Member 
discretion ‘not 
fettered’ 

Personal  Spoke and 
Voted 

Cllr S Coles 24/18/0039,49/19/0059 Correspondence 
received. 

Personal Spoke and 
Voted 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 14 05 2020 

 

Declared that no 
response given 

Cllr R 
Habgood 

24/18/0039,49/19/0059 
  

Correspondence 
received. 
Declared that no 
response given 

Personal Spoke and 
Voted 

Cllr M 
Lithgow 

49/19/0059 Correspondence 
received. 
Declared that no 
response given  

Personal Spoke and 
Voted 

Cllr C 
Palmer 

3/21/20/013 District Cllr for 
Minehead and 
member of the 
Minehead 
Planning Cttee 
where the 
application was 
debated and 
voted on 

Personal Spoke and 
Voted 

Cllr G Wren 49/19/0059 Clerk to 
Milverton PC 

Personal Spoke and 
Voted 

 

149.   Public Participation  
 

Application 
No. 

Name Position Stance 

24/18/0039 Mr Ough 
Mr and Mrs Heuff 
Claire Alers-
Hankey 

 
Applicants 
Agents GTH 

Objecting 
Infavour 
Infavour 

49/19/0059 Mr H McCarthy 
 
Mr J Burgess 
 
Mr T Varney 
 
Mr J Mellor 
 
Mr and Mrs 
Quick 
 
Mrs and Mrs 
Mitchell 
 
Mr T Rodwell 
 
Mr B Collingridge 
 

Local 
resident 
Local 
resident 
Local 
resident 
Local 
resident 
Local 
resident 
Local 
resident 
 
 
Agent 
 
Wiveliscombe 
TC 

Objection 
 
Objection 
 
Objection 
 
Objection 
 
Objection 
 
Objection 
 
 
 
Infavour 
 
Objection 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 14 05 2020 

 

Mr P Burnham 
 
Mr F Higginson 
 
Cllr M Blaker 
 
 
Cllr D Mansell 

WTC 
WTC 
 
 
Ward  
Member 
 
Ward 
Member 

Objection 
 
Objection 
 
Objection 
 
 
Objection 

3/21/20/013 No public 
participation on 
this application 

  

 

150.   24/18/0039  
 
Change of use of land from agricultural to equestrian with formation of a 
riding manege and erection of a stable block, improvements to access with 
formation of associate parking and hardstanding on land at 2 Borough 
Post, North Curry as amended by plans received on 12 November 2018 
 
Comments by members of the public included; 
 

 Concerns with the stable block being situated so close to the neighbouring 
property; 

 Concerns with the overall size of the building; 

 Concerns that the garden of the neighbouring property could become a 
route through for criminal persons interested in stable wares; 

 Vehicle movements to and from the stables and the dwelling would be 
minimal; 

 The newly created off-street parking spaces would increase the overall 
road safety of the area; 

 The access to the footpath would be enhanced with easy access into the 
field; 

 Together with the improved footpath access this would make a tangible 
positive contribution to the area; 

 The proposed development set below a backdrop of existing built form of 

[...]
d retained for the full duration of works or until 
such time as agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  No activities 
whatsoever shall take place within the protected areas without the prior written 
agreement of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the enhancement of the development by the retention of 
existing trees and natural features during the construction phase.  

 
 

The motion was carried 
 

151.   49/19/0059  
 
Formation of helipad on land located south of New Road, (B3227), Wiveliscombe 
(retention of works already undertaken) 
 
Comments by members of the public included; 
 

 Concerns with the noise disturbance to the town of Wiveliscombe; 

 Concerns with overlooking and loss of privacy; 

Page 8



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 14 05 2020 

 

 Limits need to be set for take-off and landing times; 

 The location of the Helipad is in open Countryside: 

 Helicopter transport is not sustainable; 

 Concerns that the Helicopter is causing alarm to Bats, Birds and livestock; 

 Concerns with the Helicopter flying over the local Secondary School; 

 Concerns with the environmental impact/air pollution;  

 Concerns with the number of landings to the site; 

 The helipad would not exceed the permitted development of use of 28 
days per year; 

 The helipad is significantly smaller than the hardstanding that was 
originally used in this location; 

 No objections have been received from Consultees; 

 The use of the shoot facility provides an important local economic benefit; 

 The helipad improves the attractiveness of the shoot; 

 The Air Ambulance has use of the helipad in emergency situations, 
ensuring that they have a safe and secure landing spot. 

 
Comments by members included; 
 

 Concerns with the frequent flights of the helicopters to the site; 

 Over development of the site; 

 Concerns with the Helicopter sat idling; 

 Climate change issues and sound pollution; 

 Concerns with the impact on the village; 

 Concerns that the flight register would not be updated; 
 

At this point in the meeting a 30 minute extension was requested and agreed. 
 
 
Councillor Habgood proposed and Councillor Sully seconded Conditional 
approval of the application with amended Conditions to read; 
 

Condition 1: The helipad herby permitted shall be used only in 
connection with the following shoot and shall not be used for this 
purpose except during the period, October 1st – February 1st in any one 
shooting year and the use of the Heli pad shall not exceed a maximum 
of 28 days within this period with take offs and landings occurring only 
between the hours of 08:00 and 16:00. Exceptional emergency use by 
the Air Ambulance is permitted at any time; 

 
Condition 2: the site operator shall maintain an up to date register of the 
dates and times for take offs and landings and make available to the 
Local Authority; 
 
The Motion was carried 
 

152.   3/21/20/013  
 

Page 9



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 14 05 2020 

 

Demolition of flat roof extension and erection of a painted metal veranda 
with associated railings at Avondale, Martlett Road, Minehead, TA24 5QD 
 
No comments from members were made on this application.  
 
Councillor Habgood proposed and Councillor Lithgow seconded a motion for the 
application to be approved as per Officer Recommendation. 
 
The Motion was carried 
 
 

153.   Appeals Lodged and Decisions received  
 
Latest appeals and decisions received 
 
Reported that three appeals and six decisions had been received and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 4.46 pm) 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 28 05 2020 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 28 May 2020 
 

Present:  

 Councillors Ian Aldridge, Mark Blaker, Sue Buller, Simon Coles, Dixie 
Darch, Ed Firmin, Marcia Hill, Roger Habgood, Mark Lithgow, 
Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and 
Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Martin Evans (Shape Legal Partnership), Rebecca Miller (Principal 
Planning Specialist), Denise Grandfield (Planning Specialist), Denise Todd 
(Planning Specialist) and Tracey Meadows (Democracy and Governance) 

  

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

1.   Appointment of Chair  
 
Resolved that Councillor Simon Coles be appointed Chair of the Planning 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
Resolved that Councillor Marcia Hill be appointed Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 

3.   Apologies/substitutions  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Simon Nicholls. Councillor Edd Firmin 
substituted for Councillor Nicholls 
 
Councillor Ian Aldridge joined the meeting at 13:23 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application  
No. 

Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

All Councillors 3/18/19/008, 
3/21/19/107 

Lobbied  Photos of 
the sites 
sent by 
the 
planning 
clerk to 
cttee 

Spoke and voted 

Page 11



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 28 05 2020 

 

members 

Cllr S Buller 38/20/0062 Photos of site 
sent to all cttee 
members 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles 38/20/0062 
 

Lobbied by Local 
residents. 
Discretion ‘not 
fettered’ 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R 
Habgood 

3/21/19/107 Correspondence 
received 

Personal  Spoke and voted  

Cllr M Lithgow 3/18/19/008, 
3/21/19/107, 
38/20/0062 

Received 
correspondence. 
‘discretion not 
fettered’ 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Palmer 3/21/19/107 Correspondence 
received from 
local residents. 
Debated at 
Minehead Town 
Council. Will 
take part in the 
debate but will 
abstain from the 
vote 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr A Sully 38/20/0062 
 

Declared that he 
owned a 
property in the 
vicinity  

  

Cllr B Weston 38/20/0062, 
3/18/19/008  

Taken photos of 
the site. Also 
received photos 
and 
correspondence 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 May 2020 to 
follow) 
 
 

6.   Public Participation  
 

Application  
No. 

Name Position Stance 

3/21/19/107 Mr N Padfield 
 
Mr J Sykes-Brown 

Local 
Resident 
 
Applicant 

Objecting 
 
 
Infavour  

38/20/0062 Cllr C Ellis Ward Objecting 

Page 12



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 28 05 2020 

 

Member 

 

7.   3/18/19/008  
 
Outline planning application with all matters reserved for the erection of 1 
No. detached dwelling with alterations to parking area and removal of 
garage at Midways, Main Road, Kilve, TA5 1EA 
 
Comments by members included; 
 

 Access issues; 

 No Highway reasons to refuse this application; 

 Sea Lane is heavily used by agriculture vehicles; 

 Concerns with construction traffic along the lane; 

 Concerns with the ecology of the site; 
 
Councillor Sully proposed and Councillor Lithgow seconded a motion for Outline 
planning permission with all matters reserved to be APPROVED 
 
The Motion was carried 
 

8.   3/21/19/107  
 
Erection of a conservatory on the north-west elevation at The Dene House 
Nursing Home, Bircham Road, Alcombe, Minehead 
 
Comments from members of the public included: 
 

 Over development of an already overdeveloped site; 

 Concerns with the over build of the main sewer which is in breach of the 
Wessex Water build-over rules; 

 Concerns that the slope has been replaced by steps; 

 Concerns with light pollution from the site to neighbouring properties; 

 The proposed conservatory would be an invaluable addition to the main 
building allowing residents to relax in an alternative area instead of the 
main building; 

  
 
Comments from members included: 
 

 The conservatory would bring great joy to the residents; 

 Concerns with t
[...]
2020 

 

(The Meeting ended at 3.52 pm) 
 
 

Page 15





36/20/0003

MR BUSSELL

Erection of first floor extension, ground floor extension and garage at Little
Pincombe Barn, Woodhill Barn, Stoke St Gregory.

Location: LITTLE PINCOMBE BARN, WOODHILL ROAD, STOKE ST
GREGORY, TAUNTON, TA3 6EN

Grid Reference: 335432.127109 Full Planning Permission
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Refusal

1 The proposed raising of the roof to create first floor accommodation and the
proposed extensions are not subservient to the existing dwelling in terms of
bulk and mass, scale and design and would have an adverse impact upon
the character and appearance of the existing dwelling, especially being a
former barn conversion.  As such the proposal is contrary to policies D5 (A)
and (B) (Extensions to dwellings) of the Taunton Deane Site Applications
and Development Management Plan and DM1 (d) (General Requirements)
of the Adopted Taunton Deane Core Strategy 2011 - 2028.

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

Notes to Applicant
1. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework

the Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way with the applicant and
has looked for solutions to enable the grant of planning permission. However
in this case the applicant was unable to satisfy the key policy test and as such
the application has been refused.

Proposal

The raising of the roof of the existing property to create first floor accommodation
containing three bedrooms with rear balcony, entrance area at ground floor and the
replacement of the existing garage with a larger one.  The first floor is proposed to
be finished in timber cladding to the front with the ground floor retained as the
original brick of the former barn.  The new roof is proposed to have an asymmetrical
design and re-use the existing roof tiles.  The rear is proposed to have a glazed
elevation at ground floor with a cover
[...]
hin the Local Plan, which deals with extensions to dwellings.  It states that
extensions should not harm the form and character of the dwelling and are
subservient to its scale and design. It is accepted that the extensions will have no
adverse impact on adjacent neighbours due to the position of the adjacent
properties.

The Agent has indicated that the property could be extended as permitted
development by adding extensions and dormer windows, however as a restrictive
condition was imposed on the original application for the barn conversion, this is not
the case. Planning permission would be required for any extensions or addition. The

Page 19



two small extensions, which were previously added were considered to have no
impact on the integrity of the barn and were deemed to be acceptable.

The changes now proposed do not reflect the form and character of the existing
property and by reason of its size and scale are not subservient, overall the
alterations both dominate and detract from the appearance and character of the
former barn and as such the proposal is contrary to policies D5 (A) (Extensions to
dwellings) of the Taunton Deane Site Applications and Development Management
Plan and DM1 (d) (General Requirements) of the Adopted Taunton Deane Core
Strategy 2011 - 2028.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Contact Officer:  Mrs S Melhuish

Page 20



44/20/0012

MR WATKINS

Partial rebuild and alterations to agricultural barn to be used for agricultural
storage at Charleston Barn, Little Silver Lane, Wellington (retention of part
works already undertaken)

Location: CHARLESTON BARN, LITTLE SILVER LANE, WELLINGTON, TA21
9NR

Grid Reference: 313990.118959 Retention of Building/Works etc.
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional Approval

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1. The develo
[...]
 proposal is contrary to the Council's polices DM2, SD1 and NPPF paras 83,
127 and 170.
design is elaborate and represents a dwelling - an incongruous addition to the
countryside, next to footpath, not in keeping with the rural area
landscape and visual impacts and would be intrusive for nearby residents, more
elevated properties and views from the footpath.
authorising this proposal risks setting a precedent that unauthorised development
can be undertaken without going through the lawful process.

Planning Policy Context

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that

Page 23



applications are determined in accordance with the development plan unless
material considerations indicate otherwise. 

The development plan for Taunton Deane comprises the Taunton Deane Core
Strategy (2012), the Taunton Site Allocations and Development Management Plan
(2016), the Taunton Town Centre Area Action Plan (2008), Somerset Minerals Local
Plan (2015), and Somerset Waste Core Strategy (2013).

Relevant policies of the development plan are listed below.    

CP8 - Environment,
DM2 - Development in the countryside,
SB1 - Settlement Boundaries,
CP1 - Climate change,
D7 - Design quality,
DM1 - General requirements,
SD1 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development,
SP1 - Sustainable development locations,

Local finance considerations

Not applicable

Determining issues and considerations

The main issues in the determination of this application are the principle of
development, landscape impact and residential amenity.

Principle of development

The description for the proposal was initially 'alterations and repairs to barn'.
Objectors highlighted that all that remained on site were stone walls from a thatched
barn that occupied this site in the past and therefore the proposal represented a new
build. It is evident from aerial photographs in 2011 that external walls are present but
no roof structure. The description of the development has been amended and the
proposal to be considered is for 'the partial rebuild and alterations of agricultural
barn to be used for agricultural storage (retention of part works already undertaken)'.

The application site is classed as being within 'Open Countryside' under Core
Strategy Policy SP1 'Sustainable Development Locations'. Policy SB1 'Settlement
Boundaries' states that proposals within open countryside will be assessed against
Core Strategy policies CP1 'Climate Change', CP8 'Environment' and DM2
'Development in the countryside'.

Taking policy DM2, this specifies developments that are acceptable in a countryside
location. Even were this proposal to represent a new build barn in the strictest of
sense, such developments are supported under DM2 part 4a, 'new non residential
agricultural and forestry buildings...'. This is a view shared in para 83 of the National

Page 24



Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which supports 'the sustainable growth and
expansion of all types of business in rural areas both through conversion of existing
buildings and well designed new buildings'.  Policy DM2 4a however further states
such buildings should be 'commensurate with the role and function of the agricultural
unit'.

Some objectors believe there is no agricultural unit to start with. Reference has been
made to an application in 2017 for the erection of 2No. shepherds huts refused in
the adjacent field on the grounds that it did not support economic diversification of
an existing farming enterprise and thus was contrary to policy DM2 part 3a.

Firstly there are clear differences between these two proposals as new build tourist
accommodation is not supported under DM2 unlike agricultural buildings and
secondly under the shepherds hut application, the applicant provided no evidence to
demonstrate any farm enterprise existed to justify a departure to the policy.

Policy DM2 part 4 is not specific on what defines or constitutes the size of an
agricultural unit. In referring to the Town 
[...]
 character and
beauty of the countryside. Policy CP8 aims to conserve and enhance the natural
environment and will not permit proposals that would harm these interests unless
material considerations are sufficient to override their importance. This is also a view
emphasised in para 127 of the NPPF.

Objections have been based on the landscape impact of the proposal due its scale,
design, materials and siting.

Para 127 of the NPPF referred to by one objector relates to design. It states any
buildng should be sympathetic to the local character and history, including the
surrounding built environment and the landscape setting.

Another agricultural building of similar scale, design and materials was granted
permission in  2017 only 40 metres from the application site. In comparison to most
farm buildings, the proposed building is small scale, utilising a combination or
original stonewalling and new stonework, brick, timber cladding with a pitched slate
roof. These are materials that are traditional for old farm buildings in the locality and
are not out of character in this rural setting. The applicant intended to use a metal
profiled roof but at the request of a neighbour changed it to slate. The use of a
pitched slate roof is in keeping with the nearby barn, the dwelling and buildings just
south at Charlston Barn and the closest dwellings Byways and Greenways just to the
north. The building has double wooden doors to enable access for farm machinery
and no glazing as referred to by some objectors. The design of the building reflects
that of a traditional barn. The view that it resembles a dwelling is probably because
so many old barns have now been converted under permitted development rights to
dwellings so there are not many traditional barns left to relate it to.

It is recognised that the Blackdown Hills which rise to the south and are in an Area of
Outstanding Natural Beauty require landscape protection.  However, this traditional
barn and its siting amongst exi
[...]
7/19/0028 
 
Appeal reference:   APP/W3330/W/20/3251631 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 
Enforcement Appeal:   
 
 
 
 
Site:  IVYLEN, STAPLEY ROAD BISCOMBE, CHURCHSTANTON, 

TAUNTON, TA3 7PZ 
 
Proposal:    Demolition of bungalow and outbuildings and erection of 1 No. dwelling 

with farm office and store rooms at Ivylen Farm, Staple Road, 
Biscombe, Churchstanton 

 
 
Application number:  10/19/0017 
 
Appeal reference:   APP/W3330/W/20/3251345 
 
Enforcement Appeal: 
 
 
 
 
 
Site:  THE OLD WATERWORKS, CHIPSTABLE ROAD, CHIPSTABLE, 

TAUNTON, TA4 2PZ 
 
Proposal:    Change of use of land from agricultural to domestic at The Old 

Waterworks, Chipstable Road, Chipstable (retention of works already 
undertaken) 

 
 
Application number:   09/19/0012 
 
Appeal reference:   APP/W3330/W/20/3251234 
 
Enforcement Appeal: 
 
 
Site:  WATERHAYES COTTAGE, WATERHAYES LANE, OTTERFORD, 

CHARD, TA20 3QH 
 
Proposal:    Erection of a single storey extension to the side of Waterhayes 

Cottage, Waterhayes Lane, Otterford 
 
 
Application number:   29/20/0001 
 
Appeal reference:    APP/W3330/D/20/3251478 
 

Page 30



Enforcement Appeal:   
 
 

Page 31




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meetings of the Planning Committee on the 14 and 28 May
	Minutes
	Planning minutes 28.5.20

	5 36/20/0003
	6 44/20/0012
	7 Latest appeals and decisions received



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 11 06 2020 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 11 June 2020 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Mark Blaker, Sue Buller, Dixie Darch, 
Ed Firmin, Roger Habgood, Mark Lithgow, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Martin Evans (Shape Legal Partnership), Rebecca Miller (Principal 
Planning Specialist), Nick Bryant, Karen Wray (Planning Officer) and 
Tracey Meadows (Democracy and Governance) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors  

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

11.   Apologies  
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Morgan 
 

12.   Minutes of the previous meetings of the Planning Committee on the 14 
and 28 May  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 and 28 May 2020 
circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 14 May 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Buller, seconded by Councillor Aldridge 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 28 May 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Lithgow, seconded by Councillor Tully 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

13.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application 
No. 

Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr S Buller 36/20/0003 Personal Ward Member Spoke and 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 11 06 2020 

 

Voted 

Cllr R 
Habgood 

44/20/0012 Personal Ward Member Spoke and 
Voted 

Cllr M 
Lithgow 

44/20/0012 Personal Email 
correspondence 
from applicant. 
Discretion ‘not 
fettered’ 

Spoke and 
Voted 

     

 

14.   Public Participation  
 

App No. Name Position Stance 
36/20/0003 Leonie and 

Irene 
Browning 

Neighbours Supporting 

36/20/0003 Caroline 
Cadoret 

Neighbours Supporting 

36/20/0003 Maryanne 
Weatherly 

Neighbours Supporting 

36/20/0003 Stephen 
Browning 

Neighbours Supporting 

36/20/0003 Jacqueline 
Hitchcott 

Neighbours Supporting 

36/20/0003 Joe Bussell Applicant Supporting 

36/20/0003 William 
Kerry 

Architect  Supporting 

 

15.   36/20/0003  
 
Erection of first floor extension, ground floor extension and garage at Little 
Pincombe Barn, Woodhill Barn, Stoke St Gregory 
 
Comments by Members of the Public included; 
 

 The extension will not had an ill effect on neighbouring properties and will 
benefit the village long term; 

 The carefully designed aesthetic will be a marked improvement on the 
current dwelling; 

 The clever use of materials will give the house a better feel of the former 
barn than it currently does; 

 The improved parking area and turning will help keep access clear; 

 Although this development is against the ‘Local Plan’ it should not impede 
the improvements to the property that enhances the locale; 

 The development has not met with any objections from neighbours; 

 It is important to attract families into the area to support schools, village 
halls, public houses and churches as without this villages will not survive; 

 The development in its present state is not up the sustainability and 
efficient energy demands of modern living; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 11 06 2020 

 

 Minimised intrusions to neighbouring properties, keeping their privacy 
intact; 

 The scale and height was comparable to nearby properties; 

 The application would provide the applicants with a functional well-
designed home and be a contribution to the village; 

 
Comments by Members included; 
 

 This application was in a secluded position only accessible by walkers and 
agricultural traffic; 

 The proposed development was aesthetically pleasing; 

 Would improve the parking and turning areas; 

 Well thought out development and would fit in with the location; 

 The development would not affect the street scene; 

 Current an unattractive building and not energy efficient; 

 No harm caused by this development; 

 The proposed development was well supported by local residents; 

 Concerns with the increased size of the development; 

 The proposed development was not policy compliant; 

 Concerns that this development could set a precedent; 
 
Proposed by Councillor Sully and Seconded by Councillor Buller that the 
application be APPROVED against Officer Recommendation for Refusal. 
 
Reasons 
 

 The development would not alter the aesthetic of the barn; 

 Energy efficient; 

 Improve the design of the building; 

 Cause no harm; 
 
 
The Motion was carried with one abstention 
 
At this point in the meeting the Chair called for a 10 minute recess 

  
 

16.   44/20/0012  
 
Partial rebuild and alterations to agricultural barn to be used for agricultural 
storage at Charleston Barn, Little Silver Lane, Wellington (retention of part 
works already undertaken) 
 
Comments by Members included; 
 

 The rebuild was an improvement, it is well constructed and blends in with 
the surrounding area;  

 The barn was next to a footpath and not in keeping with the rural areas; 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 11 06 2020 

 

Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Lithgow seconded a motion to be 
APPROVED  
 
The Motion was carried with one abstention 
 

17.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 
Noted that four new appeals had been received, 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 3.45 pm) 
 
 


